- (c) The date of birth of the child, if known, and the state and county where born;
- (d) The name of the child's parents, if known, and the guardian if there be one;
- (e) The actual name of the child, if known, and any known aliases;
- (f) The name to be given the child if a change of name is desired;
- (g) The description and value of any real or personal property owned by the child;
- (h) That the petitioner desires that the relationship of parent and child be established between petitioner and the child, and that it is to the best interests of the child for the child to be adopted by the petitioner.

In agency placements, the information required in (d) and (e) above shall not be required to be alleged in the petition but shall be transmitted to the court by the commissioner of public welfare.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 559-H. F. No. 1071

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; providing for the fees to be charged and collected by the clerk of district court of said county; amending Laws 1961, Chapter 313, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 313, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Section 1. St. Louis county; clerk of court; fees. In St. Louis county the fees to be charged and collected by the clerk of district court shall be as follows and no other or greater fees shall be charged:
- (1) In every civil action, appeal, or proceeding hereinafter entered in the office of said clerk, \$5 \$6; for bringing in third party plaintiff or defendant an additional \$5. No such action, appeal, or proceeding shall be entered in the office of the clerk of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

court until the person desiring such entry shall pay to the clerk the required fee; provided that in those actions contested before the court, an additional fee of \$5 shall be paid by the plaintiff;

- (2) For issuing a writ, \$1.50 \$2;
- (3) For issuing an execution and filing the return thereof, \$2:
 - (4) For issuing a transcript of judgment docket, \$1 \$2;
- (5) For filing and entering a satisfaction of judgment, partial satisfaction of judgment, or assignment of judgment, \$1;
- (6) For entering and docketing default money judgment, \$5:
- (7) For entering a transcript of judgment, \$1 \$2; plus 25 cents for each additional debtor;
 - (8) For petition in change of name proceedings, \$5;
 - (9) For transmitting a change of venue, \$5;
 - (10) For each certificate of clerk, \$.50 \$1;
 - (11) For certificate of exemplification, \$1.50;
- (12) For certified copy, \$1 per page and \$.50 for the certificate;
- (13) For certificate as to existence or non-existence of judgments docketed, 50 cents for each name;
- (14) For hearing on annual trustees' account in trust cases, \$2 per year;
- (15) For filing note of issue for special term hearing on out of county cases, $\$.50 \$ \$1;
- (16) For clerk's certificate as to notary public, justice of peace, town clerk or other county, town, or village officials, \$.50;
 - (17) For filing and indexing a trade name, \$1;
 - (18) For certified copy of birth and death records, \$1.25;
- (19) For certified copy of application or certificate of marriage, \$1;
 - (20) For recording notary commission, \$1;
- (21) For recording license or certificate of ordination of clergyman, \$1;

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- (22) For recording basic science certificate, \$1;
- (23) For recording certificates of physicians, dentists, osteopaths, chiropractors, veterinarians, and optometrists, \$1;
- (24) For filing and entering notice of appeal and bond and making return on appeal to Supreme court, \$5;
- (25) For all other services required by law for which no fee is herein provided; such fee as compares favorably with those herein provided or such as may be fixed by rule or order of the court, except, however, no fee shall be allowed the clerk of court for receiving and paying over any money deposited by or for the state of Minnesota; pursuant to section 117.10. For each garnishee judgment entered, \$5;
 - (26) For issuing a statement of judgment, \$2;
- (27) For all other services required by law for which no fee is herein provided, such fee as compares favorably with those herein provided or such as may be fixed by rule or order of the court; except, however, no fee shall be allowed the clerk of court for receiving and paying over any money deposited by or for the state of Minnesota, pursuant to section 117.10.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of St. Louis county and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 560-H. F. No. 1175

[Coded]

An act relating to purchase or possession of medicinal preparations containing codeine or any of its salts; providing penalty for violation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 618, as amended, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 618, as amended, is amended by adding a section to read:

[618.081] Codeine; amount purchased or possessed; penalty. Except as otherwise authorized in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: